

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as)	
Liquidator of COLORADO HEALTH)	
INSURANCE COOPERATIVE, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 18-1623C
)	Judge Nancy B. Firestone
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. COLORADO LAW IS CONTROLLING ON PRIORITY AND OFFSET IN INSURER LIQUIDATIONS.....	4
A. Under The McCarran-Ferguson Act, and The Affordable Care Act, Colorado Law Is Controlling on Issues of Priority Protecting Policyholders in Insurer Liquidation, Including Eligibility for Offset.	4
B. The Government Identifies Nothing in the ACA That Conflicts With the Priority and Offset Rules Established by the Colorado Legislature, or Which Would Entitle HHS to Offset in Violation of Colorado Law.	7
C. HHS’s Regulations Do Not Change Substantive Law Applicable to a Liquidating Insurer.....	8
1. The Cited Regulations Are Not a Provision of the ACA and Nothing in the ACA Grants HHS the Power to Promulgate Regulations That Would Allow It to Offset in the Manner Suggested Here.	9
2. Neither 42 C.F.R. § 401.607 nor 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215 Provides any Substantive Law Rule Allowing for Offset Where Not Authorized by Colorado Liquidation Law.....	9
a. 42 C.F.R. § 401.607	9
b. 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215	13
D. The Government Gains No Support for Its Federal Defense From the Case Law It Cites.....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMED OFFSET IS NOT PERMISSIBLE UNDER COLORADO LAW.	17
A. To Qualify For Offset, The Mutual Debts Must Be Contractual.....	18
1. The Colorado Statute Is Limited to Offset Arising From One or More Contracts.....	18
2. <i>Bluewater</i> Precludes the Government’s Theory That Colorado Recognizes a Common Law Right of Offset Outside the Offset Statute.	21

B.	The Obligations Here Are Not “Mutual” Because the Debt, on the One Hand, and the Government’s Claimed Credit, on the Other, Involve Money Coming From, and Going to, Different Funds.	23
C.	Taking Into Account Amounts Owed, but Which HHS Has No Obligation to Pay Under the Risk Corridors Program, the United States Is a Net Debtor.	28
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ISSUES.	29
A.	The Liquidator Agrees That the Government’s Procedural Default in the Liquidation Proceedings, and the Resulting Rejection of Its Proof of Claim, Do Not Decide the Issue Presented Here.	29
B.	The Liquidator Has Not Asserted a Separate State Law Claim.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Melahn</i> , 773 F.Supp. 1283	22
<i>In re Art Metal U.S.C., Inc.</i> , 109 B.R. 74 (D.N.J. 1989)	26
<i>Barnett Bank of Jacksonville v. Dept of Ins.</i> , 507 So.2d 142 (Fla. Dist. Ct. 1987)	6
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	5, 17
<i>In re Beville, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt.</i> , 896 F.2d 54 (3d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Balzano</i> , 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Britton</i> , 83 B.R. 914 (E.D.N.C. 1988).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Candor Diamond Corp.</i> , 76 B.R. 342 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	24
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>In re Fernandez Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 1 B.R. 299 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1979)	24
<i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Gray v. Rollo</i> , 85 U.S. 629 (1873).....	24
<i>Gunter v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re James River Coal Co.</i> , 534 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 16, 2015).....	24

<i>In re Knedlik</i> , 192 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1995)	24
<i>In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 443 (N.H. 2008)	27
<i>Matter of Midland Ins. Co.</i> , 590 N.E.2d 1186 (N.Y. App. 1992)	28
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat. Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United Scis. of Am., Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	8
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Insurers’ Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>In re Winstar Commc’ns</i> , 315 B.R. 660 (D. Del. 2004)	24
<i>WJM, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 840 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 10-3-520(1)(h)	4
C.R.S. § 10-3-529	20
C.R.S. § 10-3-529	6, 18, 20, 21
C.R.S. § 10-3-541	3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 109	4
15 U.S.C. § 1011	5
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1105	4

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)5, 8

26 U.S.C. § 6402(a)-(d)12

28 U.S.C. § 2508.....1, 30

31 U.S.C. § 3711 *et. seq.*.....10

31 U.S.C. § 3713.....6, 11

31 U.S.C. § 3716.....10, 13

31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....13

31 U.S.C. § 3728.....13

42 U.S.C. § 18041.....25

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18061.....2, 27, 30

42 U.S.C. § 18063.....2, 26

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1951.10314

13 C.F.R. § 140.514

31 C.F.R. parts 900-904.....10, 11

31 C.F.R. § 901.3(b)(4)(ii)(B)(2).....14

41 C.F.R. § 101-41.102(a)(3).....14

42 C.F.R. § 156.12152, 9, 13, 14

42 C.F.R. § 401.60110

42 C.F.R. § 401.6078, 9, 10, 12

45 C.F.R. § 156.1218

48 C.F.R. §§ 32.611, 32.61214

31 C.F.R. § 901.311

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 72,370-71 (Dec. 2, 2013).....15

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015).....29

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016).....29

Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2009).....19
